
RESOLUTION NO. 5335-21 
 

Resolution No. 5335-21  Page 1 of 1 

A RESOLUTION AWARDING THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF 
TUALATIN COMMONS FOUNTAIN RENOVATION PROJECT, AND AUTHORIZING 
THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH PAUL BROTHERS, INC. 

 
WHEREAS, the City advertised the Tualatin Commons Fountain Renovation 

Construction Project in the Daily Journal of Commerce on November 16, 2020; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City received six bids prior to the close of the bid period on December 
17, 2020; and 
 

WHEREAS, Paul Brothers, Inc. submitted the lowest responsible bid for the project in 
the amount of $288,032.50; and 
 

WHEREAS, there are funds budgeted for this project in the 2020/21 City of Tualatin 
Budget, with funding from the State of Oregon, Parks and Recreation Department Local 
Government Grants program. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
TUALATIN, OREGON, that: 
 

Section 1.  The Tualatin Commons Fountain Renovation Project contract is awarded 
to Paul Brothers, Inc. 
 

Section 2.  The City Manager is authorized to execute a contract with Paul Brothers, 
Inc. for the Tualatin Commons Fountain Renovation Project in the amount of $288,032.50. 
 

Section 3.  This resolution is effective upon adoption. 
 

Section 4.  The City Manager, or the City Manager’s designee, is authorized to 
execute Change Orders totaling up to 10% of the original contract amount. 
 

Adopted by the City Council this 11 day of January, 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
 
BY _______________________  
                City Attorney  

CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON 
 
BY _______________________   

 Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
BY _______________________    
                 City Recorder 

 


